

SC96496

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

GRAYLAND NOWDEN,

Appellant,

vs.

DIVISION OF ALCOHOL & TOBACCO CONTROL, MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

Joshua Divine, MO 69875
Deputy Solicitor
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-0774 (Facsimile)
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Nowden was required to exhaust all administrative remedies but did not do so—responding to Points I and III	12
A. Nowden brought an action seeking review of a “contested” case, which indisputably requires exhaustion of administrative remedies.....	13
B. Even if this case involved review of a noncontested case, the text of the statute for that review, the decisions of this Court, and sound judicial policy still require exhaustion of administrative remedies.....	18
a. The plain text of section 536.150 bars Nowden’s suit because it requires plaintiffs to exhaust administrative review before a court can review a noncontested case.....	18

b. The decisions of this Court require exhaustion in noncontested cases..... 19

c. The well-established purposes underlying exhaustion support applying the exhaustion requirement in noncontested cases..... 22

II. The Division afforded Nowden an opportunity to exhaust administrative review—responding to Point IV
..... 24

III. Nowden has no right under Policy G-2 or the Constitution to additional pre-deprivation process—responding to Points I, II, and V..... 26

A. Raising a constitutional challenge does not eliminate the need to exhaust remedies 26

B. Nowden is not entitled to additional pre-deprivation process under the policy 27

C. Nowden has no due process right to additional pre-deprivation process 32

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen Quarries, Inc. v. Auge,</i>	
244 S.W.3d 781 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	14, 27
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mo. Dep’t of Ins.,</i>	
169 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	6, 15
<i>Belding v. St. Louis Pub. Serv. Co.,</i>	
215 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. banc 1948).....	20
<i>Cent. Tr. & Inv. Co. v. Signalpoint Asset Mgmt., LLC,</i>	
422 S.W.3d 312 (Mo. banc 2014).....	14, 27
<i>City of Springfield v. Belt,</i>	
307 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. banc 2010).....	17
<i>City of St. Peters v. Roeder,</i>	
466 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. banc 2015).....	29
<i>Coleman v. Mo. Sec’y of State,</i>	
313 S.W.3d 148 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	22
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Union Elec. Co.,</i>	
456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015).....	30
<i>Emergency One, Inc. v. Am. Fire Eagle Engine Co.,</i>	
332 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2003)	31

Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Mo. v. Angoff,
 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995)..... 23, 26, 27

Furlong Cos., Inc. v. City of Kansas City,
 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 13, 15

Goings v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.,
 6 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 27

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 36, 37

Gray v. Humphries,
 960 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 21

Hamby v. City of Liberty,
 20 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 15, 16, 17, 22

Impey v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n,
 442 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 13, 19, 20

In re Wright,
 397 S.W.3d 924 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 21

Jamison v. State, Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Family Servs.,
 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 27, 32, 33

Jethroe v. Omnova Sols., Inc.,
 412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2005) 32

Law Office of John H. Eggertsen P.C. v. Comm’r,
800 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2015) 31

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 32, 33, 35, 36, 37

Mo. Prosecuting Attorneys & Circuit Attorneys Ret. Sys. v. Pemiscot Cty.,
256 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 12

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 30

Parham v. J. R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979) 33

Premium Standard Farms, Inc. v. Lincoln Twp.,
946 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 22, 23

Sanders v. City of Columbia,
481 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) 18, 19

St. Peters v. Dept. of Nat., Res.,
797 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990) 21

State ex rel. Forget v. Franklin Cty.,
809 S.W.2d 430 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991) 20

State ex rel. Webster v. Missouri Res. Recovery, Inc.,
825 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. App. S.D. 1992)..... 30

<i>Strozewski v. City of Springfield,</i>	
875 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. banc 1994).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton,</i>	
318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.,</i>	
410 U.S. 224 (1973)	35
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. New Madrid Cty. Farmers’ Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</i>	
99 S.W.2d 506 (Mo. App. 1936).....	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(B).....	17
§ 36.030, RSMo.....	32
§ 36.380, RSMo.....	32
§ 213.075.5, RSMo.....	15, 16, 17
§ 311.620.4, RSMo.....	4, 25, 29, 31, 33
§ 311.640, RSMo.....	2, 3, 29, 33, 34
§ 536.010(4), RSMo	15
§ 536.083, RSMo.....	17
§ 536.100, RSMo.....	13, 14, 18
§ 536.150, RSMo.....	19, 20, 21, 22
§ 650.005, RSMo.....	25, 29

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.05 14
